

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FOURTH DISTRICT

CASE NO. 4D18-2658

ASAEL ABAD, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

G4S PLC, a foreign corporation; G4S
SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC.,
a Florida corporation; and G4S US,
INC., a Florida corporation,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On appeal from the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County

COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL, PLLC
2925 PGA Boulevard, Suite 200
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
DMartin@cohenmilstein.com
LCuomo@cohenmilstein.com

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350
444 West Railroad Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 721-0400
Attorneys for Appellants
aah@FLAppellateLaw.com
jrh@FLAppellateLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2-13
A. <u>Operative Complaint</u>	2-8
i. Defendant submits a fraudulent psychologist evaluation to hire Mateen as an armed security guard.	2-4
ii. Having hired Mateen based upon the fraudulent psychological evaluation, Defendant trains Mateen to be an expert marksman – all the while being put on notice of his continuing desire to commit mass murder.	4-6
iii. Mateen uses his gun licenses [obtained under false pretenses] to purchase the weapons used in the mass shooting.	6-7
iv. The mass shooting.	7
v. The causes of action.	7-8
B. <u>Motion to Dismiss Arguments</u>	9-12
C. <u>Hearing and Trial Court Order</u>	12-13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14-15

ARGUMENT	16-29
----------	-------

POINT-ON-APPEAL

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS, AS
DEFENDANT OWED A LEGAL DUTY TO THE
PLAINTIFFS.

<u>Standard of Review</u>	16
---------------------------	----

<u>Argument</u>	16-29
-----------------	-------

A. The general law on the duty of care.	17-18
---	-------

B. Defendant owed a duty to the Plaintiffs under the facts of this case.	18-24
--	-------

C. The Plaintiffs were not required to establish a special relationship between Defendant and Plaintiffs before imposing a duty to act with reasonable care.	24-29
--	-------

CONCLUSION	29
------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
------------------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	31
----------------------------------	----

SERVICE LIST	32
--------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Clay Elec. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)	17
<i>Cocco v. Pritcher</i> , 1 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	16
<i>Dorsey v. Reider</i> , 139 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2014)	17
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Periera</i> , 705 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>Knight v. Merhighe</i> , 133 So. 3d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	29
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 994 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2008)	10, 17, 18, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Wallace v. Ed Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	16, 17, 22
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 328B	16
